
BALDWIN COUNTY 
PLANNING AND ZONING 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2 
WORK SESSION AGENDA 
Thursday, February 13, 2025 

Work Session 2:00 p.m. 
     Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse 

Large Meeting Hall 
201 East Section Avenue 

Foley, Alabama 
Email: planning@baldwincountyal.gov 

1. Call to Order.

2. Discussion of items related to the upcoming agenda and any other necessary items
related to Board of Adjustment Number 2.

3. Questions and Concerns.

4. Adjournment.

To view public documents for upcoming meetings, maps/plats, and staff reports, visit the ‘Upcoming 
Meeting Items’ on the Planning and Zoning webpage. 

https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2 
AGENDA 

February 13, 2025 
Regular Meeting 

Regular Meeting 3:00 p.m. 
Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse 

Large Meeting Hall 
201 East Section Avenue 

Foley, Alabama 
Email-planning@baldwincountyal.gov 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes (January 16, 2025, Work Session and Regular Meeting
Minutes)

5. Announcements/Registration to Address the Board of Adjustment

6. Consideration of Applications and Requests

ITEMS: 

a.) Case No. ZVA25-02 Clays Property, Magnolia St 

Request: Approval of a Variance from Section 10.4.4. of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it 
pertains to the 30’ non-disturbed wetland setback in order to allow for fill.  

Location: The subject property is located at 30484 Magnolia St, Elberta AL in Planning District 32. 

b.)  Case No. ZVA25-03 Pottinger Property, 0 Beach Dr 

Request: Approval of a Variance from Section 4.6.5 Area and Dimensional ordinance of the Baldwin 
County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the rear yard setback requirement for a single-family dwelling. 
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Location: The subject property is located at 0 Beach Dr, Gulf Shores, AL in Planning District 25. 

c.) Case No. ZVA25-04 Sherrill Property, 736 Gulf Way Dr 

Request: Approval of a Variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning ordinance as it pertains 
to the encroachment into the 30’ wetland buffer to allow for revision to the original approve variance and 
site plan for additional wetland fill and stairs to remain.  

Location: The subject property is located at 736 Gulf Way Dr in Gulf Shores, AL in Planning District 25. 

d.) Case No. ZVA25-06 Hawkins Property, 6422 County Road 95 

Request:  Approval of a Variance from Section 12.5 (f) Yard requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance as it pertains to the VE 50’ setback from the reach of the high tide line.   

Location: The subject property is located at 6422 County Road 95 in Elberta, AL in Planning District 32. 

Attachments: Within Report:  

7. Old Business

8. New Business

9. Adjournment

To view maps/plats in higher resolution please visit the ‘Upcoming Items’ Planning and Zoning 
webpage” 

https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning  

Board of Adjustment Number 2 
Work Session Minutes  

Thursday, January 16, 2025 
 

I.  OPENING 
Chairwoman Gambill opened the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission Board of 
Adjustment Number 2 Work Session at 2:00 p.m. on January 16, 2025, at the Foley Satellite Courthouse 
Large Meeting Room located at 201 East Section Avenue, Foley, Alabama. 
 
II. ATTENDANCE  
The following board members were present: Chairwoman Tracey Gambill, Vice Chair Wade Mitchell, 
Clark Strong, Samuel Swindle, Michael Swansburg, and Mackie Ray. 
 
Staff present included Cory Rhodes, Buford King, Ashley Campbell, Jenny Mosley, and Brittany Epling. 
 
III. DISCUSSION ITEMS  
 
Staff opened the floor to questions regarding the following cases: 
 

• ZVA24-66 
• ZVA24-68 

 
IV. ADJOURNMENT 
As there were no further questions, the work session adjourned at 2:52 p.m.   
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Brittany Epling, Planning Technician II 
 
 
I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct and approved this 13th day of February 2025. 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Tracey Gambill, Chairman 

Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 February 13, 2025 4



  
Baldwin County Planning and Zoning  

Board of Adjustment Number 2 
Regular Meeting Minutes  

Thursday, January 16, 2025 
 
 I.  Call To Order 

Chairwoman Tracey Gambill opened the Baldwin County Board of Adjustment Number 2 meeting at 
3:01 p.m. on January 16, 2025, at the Foley Satellite Courthouse Large Meeting Room located at 201 
East Section Avenue in Foley, Alabama. 

 
  II.  Opening 
     Chairwoman Tracey Gambill opened the meeting with the pledge of allegiance. Buford King presented       

      the meeting Preamble.  
 
III.  Roll Call  

The following Board members were present during roll call: Chairwoman Tracey Gambill, Vice Chair 
Wade Mitchell, Clark Strong, Mackie Ray, Michael Swansburg, and Sammy Swindle.  
 
Staff present included Cory Rhodes, Buford King, Ashley Campbell, Jenny Mosley, and Brittany 
Epling.  

 
IV. Approval of Minutes 

Mr. Swindle made a motion to approve the December 12, 2024, meeting minutes. Mr. Ray seconded 
the motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve the December 12, 2024, minutes carried. 
 

VI. Old Business 
  
Consideration of Applications and Requests 

 
1) ZVA24-66 LaGrasse Property 
Mrs. Epling presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 2.3.25.3(f)3.C. to allow 
for an existing dune walkover to remain exceeding the maximum width allowable by Planning 
District 25 Local Provisions. 
 
The property owners, John & Joan LaGrasse, were present and spoke in favor of the request and 
answered questions from the board. Lee Tillman (the applicant’s builder for the project) also spoke 
in favor of the request. No one spoke in opposition to the request. 

     
After discussion, Mr. Swindle made a motion to deny the variance request. Mr. Strong seconded the 
motion. After a roll call, two members voted to deny the variance, and two members voted to 
approve the variance request. No action was taken. Mr. Mitchell made a motion to approve the 
variance request with staff conditions, as well as with the condition to remove the lookout deck 
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within 90 days. Mr. Ray seconded the motion. After a roll call, three members voted aye and one 
member voted nay. Motion to approve case ZVA24-66 variance request with conditions passed. 
 
2) ZVA24-68 Blair & Mandel Properties 
Ms. Rhodes presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 4.2.5 and Section 20.2.8 
of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the minimum lot size requirements to 
allow for a common move of property line. 
 
Mr. Blair and Mr. Mandel spoke in favor of the request. Mr. Blair furnished a document for the 
Board members in support of his request. No one spoke in opposition of the request. 

     
After discussion, Mr. Strong made a motion to deny the variance request. Mr. Ray seconded the 
motion. After a vote, three members voted aye and one member voted nay. Motion to deny case 
ZVA24-68 variance request passed. 

 
 
V. New Business 

No new business was discussed. 
 

  VI.   Adjournment 
       As there were no further items to discuss, the meeting adjourned at 4:11 p.m.   

 
    Respectfully Submitted, 
 
    Brittany Epling, Planning Technician II 
 
 
    I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct, and approved on this 13th day of February 
2025. 
 
 
 
    ___________________________________________________________________________ 
   Tracey Gambill, Chairman 
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 13, 2025 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
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ZVA25-02 CLAYS PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Calla McKenzie, Planning Technician II

• Planning District: 32

• Zoned: RSF-2, Single Family District

• Location: The subject property is located 
south of Magnolia Street in the Perdido 
Beach area. 

• PID: 05-63-04-19-0-000-023.001

• PPIN: 65497

• Acreage: +/- 0.578 acres

• Physical Address: 30484 Magnolia Street

• Applicant: Timothy Clays

• Owner: Timothy and Michelle Clays

Subject Site
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ZVA25-02 CLAYS PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Calla McKenzie, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance 
from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin 
County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains 
to encroaching into the non-disturbed 
30’ wetland setback buffer to allow for 
the construction of a single-family 
dwelling. 

Staff recommends ZVA24-02 be DENIED 
unless information to the contrary is 
revealed at the public hearing. 

Subject Site
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Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North Water Body N/A

South Water Body N/A

East RSF-2, Residential Single Family Residential

West RSF-2, Residential Single Family Residential

Subject SiteSubject Site
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Subject Property
PIN: 65497
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Adjoining 
Property to 
The West
PIN: 65496
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Adjoining Property 
to The East
PIN: 41217
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Property to 
The North
PIN: 46531
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Site Plan
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Driveway/Parking
Dwelling

Site Plan
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Wetlands Delineation
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Department of the Army Nationwide Permit (NWP)
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Previous Variance Approval (ZVA24-04)

The entire grey area is the 
wetlands. The orange hatched 

area is wetlands proposed to be 
filled. 

The board previously heard a 
Variance request for this 

property on June 14, 2024. 
This is the Site Plan approved 

for that Variance request.
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Site Plan Comparison

Driveway/Parking

Dwelling

Driveway/Parking

Dwelling

ZVA24-04 (Previous Variance Request)

*Gray Shaded area is the remaining 
wetlands that were not to be filled

ZVA25-02 (Current Variance Request)
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Zoning Requirements​
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Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment 
of these zoning regulations.

Zoning in Planning District 32 came into effect on December 19, 1995. Per Revenue Commission records the property is 
approximately 0.99 acres with approximately 42.5’ along the north lot line, 176’ along the south line, 308’ along the east line 
and 223’ along the west line. The required minimum lot size for RSF-2 is 15,000 square feet with an 80’ minimum lot width 
at the building line, and a 40’ minimum lot width at the street line. Staff does not perceive any exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, or shape of the subject property that would require a variance. However, staff believes that this criteria is not a 
factor to the request at hand.

Minimum lot size: 15,000 sf  Actual lot size: 25,177 sf  Minimum Lot width: 80’ Actual Lot Width: Varies but meets 
requirements

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Staff perceives the wetlands located on the subject property to be an exceptional topographic condition or other 
extraordinary situation, or condition contained on the subject property which may qualify for a variance.
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Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as 
a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-2, Single Family District which allows for residential and accessory uses. The request is to 
allow for the construction of a single-family dwelling and driveway. However, the property has already received a Variance and 
could receive permits to build a single-family home. This new proposal would allow the entire wetland area to be filled even 
though the applicant showed with the previous request that a home could be built without filling all wetlands. Therefore, staff 
perceives the granting of this application is not a necessity for preservation of a property right.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish 
or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, 
morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff does not believe the granting of this application, in general, will impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public 
safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in any other respect 
impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot 
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair 
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of 
consideration.  
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Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

• A wetland delineation has been provided by Wetland Sciences, Inc showing that there are wetlands on the subject 
property. 

• US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) issued a permit for the applicant to fill in wetlands. 

• The property has already received a Variance from the wetland buffer. The new home proposal is smaller than the 
original proposed house and would require less fill for the home but with the new proposal the entire wetland area 
would be filled, unlike the previous variance. 

• The property owner has provided documentation stating that there is no POA/HOA. 

• No documentation in favor of or opposition to this variance request has been received at the time this staff report 
was written.
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ZVA25-02 CLAYS PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Calla McKenzie, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into the non-disturbed 30’ wetland 
setback buffer to allow for the construction of a single-family dwelling. 

Staff believes that this request is for convenience rather than out of necessity and 
therefore recommends ZVA25-02 be DENIED unless information to the contrary is 
revealed at the public hearing. 
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ZVA25-02 CLAYS PROPERTY
GENERAL NOTES Lead Staff: Calla McKenzie, Planning Technician II

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board of Adjustment may 
within fifteen (15) days thereafter, appeal the final judgment to the Circuit Court of 
Baldwin County, Alabama, by filing with the Circuit Court and the Board of Adjustment a 
written notice of appeal specifying the judgment or decision from which the appeal is 
taken. In case of such appeal, the Board of Adjustment shall cause a transcript of the 
proceedings and the action to be certified to the Court where the appeal is taken. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such 
conditions must be stated in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant 
thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as 
conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance 
are adhered to.Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 February 13, 2025 26



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 13, 2025 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 13, 2025 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 February 13, 2025 28



ZVA25-03 POTTINGER PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

• Planning District: 25  Zoned: RTF-4, 
Residential Two-Family District 

• Location: The subject property is located 
within the Ponce de Leon subdivision (Lot 9) 
on the Fort Morgan Peninsula

• PID: 05-69-07-25-0-000-086.000

• PPIN: 42313

• Acreage: 0.64 acres per submitted survey

• Physical Address: 0 Beach Boulevard, Gulf 
Shores, AL 36535

• Applicant: James Sollie, III

• Owner: James and Jill Pottinger

• Code Cases/NOV’s: None

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

Subject Property

Coastal Construction Line (CCL)

Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 February 13, 2025 29



The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4.6.5 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as 
it pertains to the minimum rear yard setback requirements to allow construction of a single-family 
home. The placement of the Coastal Construction Line (CCL) after the creation of Lot 9 appears to 
create an artificial building setback line on a property that would otherwise front upon the Gulf of 
Mexico. The other structures in the vicinity of subject property appear to utilize the CCL as their 
“artificial” setback line with reduced rear setback lines. Staff asserts the location of the CCL creates a 
hardship for which a variance is warranted and thus staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance 
request with various conditions. 

ZVA25-03 POTTINGER PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner
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Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District Residential

South Water Water

East RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District Residential

West RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District Residential
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Subject Property
PIN: 30165
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Adjoining Property 
to the West
PIN: 76179
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Adjoining Property 
to the East
PIN: 39665
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Property to 
the North

PIN: 41217
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Zoning Ordinance Requirements
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ACAMP Background Information 
Alabama Coastal Area Management Program (from ADEM website)

Alabama's Coastal Area Management Program (ACAMP) was approved 
and has been in effect since 1979. Its purpose is to promote, improve and 
safeguard the lands and waters located in Alabama's coastal area through 
a comprehensive and cooperative program designed to preserve, enhance, 
and develop these valuable resources for present and future generations. 
The enforceable policies of the program regulate various activities on 
coastal lands and waters seaward of the continuous 10-foot contour in 
Baldwin and Mobile Counties of Alabama.

The ACAMP is a joint effort of the Alabama Department of Conservation 
and Natural Resources-State Lands Division and the ADEM Coastal 
Program. ALDCNR-SLD is responsible for planning and policy development 
while ADEM is responsible for permitting, monitoring and enforcement 
activities, as detailed in the ADEM Division 8 Coastal Programs Rules 
(ADEM Admin. Code R 335-8).
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Background Information – Lot Layout Variations 

75’ 75’ 75’

300’ 300’ 300’10’ 
Side 
BSL

10’ 
Side 
BSL

10’ 
Side 
BSL

10’ 
Side 
BSL

10’ 
Side 
BSL

10’ 
Side 
BSL

30’ Front BSL

30’ Front BSL 30’ Front BSL

TYPICAL RTF-4 LOT WATERFRONT RTF-4 LOT

30’ Rear BSL

30’ Rear BSL

30’ Rear BSL

WATERFRONT LOT RTF-4 WITH CCL 

ROW ROW ROW

CCL
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Ponce de Leon Subdivision Plat (1966)
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Site Plan

Dune walkover requires a 
separate application

SITE PLAN ROTATED AND 
ENLARGED TO SHOW 

DETAILS

Requested 20’ 
building 

setback line

30’ rear 
setback line

X
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Site Survey & Impacts
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Elevations
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USFWS Correspondence
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No Neighborhood Associations
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Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment 
of these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District. Per the provided survey, the property consists of 
approximately 0.64 acres (27,878.4 square feet). Planning District 25 came into effect on June 19, 1992. The required minimum 
lot size for RTF-4 zoning is 7,500 square feet/dwelling unit with a 60’ minimum lot width at building line and a 30’ minimum lot 
width at street line. The original survey platted in 1966 depicts the property as 27,900 square feet with a 75’ lot width.
Therefore, staff does not perceive the subject parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create a
hardship on the land that would require a variance and thus this criteria is not a factor for consideration of this variance
request. 

RTF-4 Required minimum lot area/dwelling unit: 7,500 sf Actual size: 27,878.4 sf                  Lot size hardship: NO
RTF-4 Required minimum width at street line: 30’       Actual lot width: 75’           Lot width hardship: NO
RTF-4 Required minimum width at building line: 60’          Actual lot width: 75’             Lot width hardship: NO

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Staff perceives the placement of the Coastal Control Line (CCL) as required by Division 8 of the Alabama Department of 
Environmental Management (ADEM) after the creation of the parcel imposes an artificial topographic condition for which a 
variance is warranted to allow construction of single-family home with a reduced rear building setback line.
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Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a 
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RTF-4, Two-Family District which allows residential uses. It appears several nearby structures placed 
forward of the CCL have reduced setbacks to compensate for the CCL, and the structures are loosely aligned.  While the reduced 
setback from 30’ to 20’ is not ideal, a 20’ setback does provide space for utility easements. Therefore, staff feels the granting of this 
variance would be a necessity for preservation of a property right that would require a variance due to the possibility of utilizing a 
property for single family residential purposes while complying with the CCL. 

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably 
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, 
safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil 
the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other 
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot 
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair 
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of 
consideration.  
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ZVA25-03 POTTINGER PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff:  Cory Rhodes, Planner

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4.6.5 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as 
it pertains to the minimum rear yard setback requirements to allow construction of a single-family 
home. Staff asserts the location of the CCL creates a hardship for which a variance is warranted and 
thus staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request with various conditions. 

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the request to observe a 20’ rear building setback as shown on 
the site plan included herein in lieu of the 30’ setback required by RTF-4 zoning. 

a) The dune walkover shown on the submitted Site Plan is not included in the approval, as it 
requires a separate application. 

2. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance (zoning site plan), Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building 
Department (building permit), Baldwin County Highway Department (driveway permit, turnout 
permit, or license agreement), or requirements of other agencies.
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ZVA24-43 WILMOTT PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

ZVA24-40 RUDER PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST
ZVA25-03 POTTINGER PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff:  Cory Rhodes, Planner

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter 
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or 
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated 
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits 
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the 
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2

NEXT REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 13, 2025 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 13, 2024 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
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ZVA25-03 SHERRILL PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

• Planning District: 25  Zoned: RSF-1, Single Family 
District

• Location: The subject property is in the Surfside Shores 
subdivision, Lot 7 on the Fort Morgan peninsula

• PID: 05-68-09-29-0-000-021.000

• PPIN: 59489

• Acreage: 0.46

• Physical Address: 736 Gulf Way Drive, Gulf Shores, AL, 
36542

• Applicant: OBA Builders, LLC

• Owner: Jacob Sherrill

• Code Cases/NOV’s: None, however upon P&Z final 
inspection, slight deviations from the approved site plan 
have occurred. Final CO has not yet been issued due to 
noncompliance with Planning and Zoning requirements.

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, 
Planning Technician II
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ZVA25-03 SHERRILL PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from 
Section 10.4.4 as it applies to encroachment into 
the 30' non-disturbed wetland buffer to allow a 
revision to the original approved variance and 
site plan for additional wetland fill and stairs to 
remain.

Lead Staff:  Brittany Epling, 
Planning Technician II

Since the single-family use of the property 
has already been granted with the original 
variance and site plan approval, staff was 
unable to identify a hardship that would 
require additional variances and therefore 
recommends DENIAL of case ZVA24-65 
unless information to the contrary has been 
revealed at the public hearing.Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 February 13, 2025 52



Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-1, Single Family District Vacant

South RSF-1, Single Family District Residential

East RMF-6, Multiple Family District Residential

West RSF-1, Single Family District Residential

Subject Property Subject Property
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Site Map – ZVA24-65

Subject Property

Gulf Way Drive
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Locator Map – ZVA24-65

Subject Property

Gulf Way Drive
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Subject Property - Front
PIN:  59489
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Subject Property - Rear
PIN:  59489
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Adjoining Property to the North
PIN:  252329
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Property to the West
PIN: 15745
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Adjoining Property to the South
PIN:  49454
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Adjoining Property to the East
PIN:  201011
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Surfside Shores Subdivision

Subject Property
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Wetlands Delineation

Wetland Resources 
and Environmental 

Consulting identified 
approximately 17,064 

square feet of 
jurisdictional 

wetlands on the 
subject property.
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Approved Site Plan per ZVA23-69

Original ZVA and ZSP Approval 
excluded pool approval. Approval 
was only for the construction of 

the Single-Family Dwelling.
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Approved Site Plan per ZVA23-69
Total Wetland Fill 
Proposed: 3,642
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USACE Permit 

The USACE approved the filling of 3,642 sf 
of wetlands in original permit.Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 February 13, 2025 67



Mitigation Credits
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No ITP Permit Required
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POA Letter 
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ZVA23-69 NOA
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ZSP23-1357 Approval
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As-Built Site Plan

Stairs encroach past 
approved site plan 
boundaries by ~4’

Total Fill = 4,093 s.f.
451 s.f. over 

original permit
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Changes to the site plan: The home was moved forward 9.5’ to add a 10’ deck in the rear. The size of the home remained the same, however 
the retaining wall began closer to the front property line. The original retaining wall was approved to be ~46.8’ x 61.2’. The retaining wall was 
built approximately 55.1’ x 64.1’. The back wall of the retaining wall ends at 88.8’ from the property line (this did not change). The additional 
wetland fill likely comes from the areas where the house was moved forward and slight increases in retaining wall size.

Approved Site Plan As Built Survey

Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 February 13, 2025 74



Request to revise the 
applicant’s USACE Permit has 

been made. With the changes, 
the total wetland fill is still 

under the Nationwide Permit 
allowance of 1/10th of an acre.
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Acknowledgement from the Corps of Application Submittal
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Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of these zoning 
regulations.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District and is located on the Fort Morgan peninsula. Per the provided Wetland Delineation, 
the parcel consists of approximately 0.46 +/- acres with lot dimensions of 101.2’ x 200’ (approximately 20,240 square feet). Planning District 25 
came into effect on November 16, 1993. The required minimum lot size for RSF-1 for single-family housing is 30,000 square feet with a 100’ 
minimum lot width at building line and 50’ minimum lot width at street line. The actual lot size is smaller than the minimum requirements, 
however, staff does not perceive the subject parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create a hardship on the
land that would require a variance to construct or expand a residential single-family structure, and thus this criteria is not a factor for
consideration of this variance request. 

RSF-1 Required minimum lot size: 30,000 sf (0.69 acres)           Actual size: 20,240 sf (0.46 acres)                Lot size hardship: NONE
RSF-1 Required minimum width at street line: 50’                Actual lot width: 101.2’                        Lot width hardship: NONE
RSF-1 Required minimum width at building line: 100’             Actual lot width: 101.2’                        Lot width hardship: NONE

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Staff views the 17,064 square feet of wetlands on the subject property as an exceptional topographic feature or an extraordinary condition 
that does justify the need for a variance to permit single-family residential use. A variance for this purpose has been previously granted under 
ZVA23-69 and the as-constructed house exceeded the allowances of the previously-approved variance.
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Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the 
applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District, which permits residential uses. In November 2023, the applicant was granted a 
variance due to a wetland hardship related to the development of a single-family home. However, the applicant subsequently deviated slightly 
from the approved site plan, resulting in additional encroachment and wetland fill being placed on the property. Staff believes that this
current request is primarily driven by convenience for the applicant and is based solely on an economic hardship, as the labor and cost to
remove the additional fill and mitigate the affected areas would be burdensome. Furthermore, staff believes that granting this variance is not
necessary for the preservation of the applicant's property rights, as they have already received approval to build a single-family home.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the 
congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established 
property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the 
inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, 
or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, 
comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot specifically assure and makes no warranty or 
guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or 
in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of 
the variance cannot be quantified at the time of consideration.  
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• The applicant is making a request to encroach into the wetland setbacks to allow for the stairs off the back porch to 
remain, and the additional 451 sf of wetland fill from the home construction to remain.

• The Federal Government (USACE) has granted permission for the applicant to fill jurisdictional wetlands. The 
zoning variance is required to cross the wetland buffer in order to fill the wetlands (once the wetlands are filled, 
the wetland buffer is abolished, however the wetlands cannot be filled without crossing the buffer via a zoning 
variance). The applicant has reached out to USACE and ADEM to revise their permits and approval from both 
agencies will be required prior to ZSP approval. Additional mitigation required from either agency will also be 
required.

Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

10.4.4 Permit requirements. The non-disturbed setback for development from a jurisdictional wetland and/or stream must be a 
minimum of 30 feet unless exempted by Section 10.4.7 below. The stream setback shall be from the top of bank on both sides of 
the waterway. When a stream is located within a gully, the top of bank shall be the top of the bank of the gully.

Recommendation from the Fort Morgan Advisory Committee
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Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

Applicant Statement: 

“To start, the survey process my no longer business partner started with a few mistakes on getting the information to 
the surveyor to get it done on the first try. Which ended in multiple surveys being done. The inability to pay attention to 
detail and not properly explain which survey was now the correct one to follow, created confusion and they ended up 
staking out the wrong survey which then the house was built nine foot closer than the submitted survey.
  During the calculations for the fill on the submitted survey, they did not calculate the slope on the side driveways, 
the area between the driveway which is the front stairs and the front porch. We also added a set of rear stairs for 
access but mostly emergency purposes, seeing how the only access/ exit was through the kitchen. Which would most 
likely be where I fire [sic] would have started. The inability to pay attention to the details have caused the fill amount 
that was originally sent in to be short, but it is still under the national fill amount.
 If the house was built where the original survey placed it, it would be grossly over the fill amount. Which if the 
calculations where done correctly this would have shown this from the start.
 I have rectified the negligence on my end in parting ways with my business partner to keep this kind of mistakes from 
happening. I'm in the process of resubmitting the Cor [sic] paperwork.

Thank you
Dan Hicks ”
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Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

Public Comments
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ZVA25-03 SHERRILL PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff:  Brittany Epling, 

Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance 
as it pertains to encroaching into the 30’ non disturbed wetland buffer to allow for additional 
wetland fill to remain, along with the rear staircase.

Unless information to the contrary is revealed at the public hearing, staff recommends 
DENIAL of this variance request.

• Staff memorializes that a “hold” will be placed on subject property within Citizen Serve 
and no further permits of any kind will be issued to subject property until corrective 
measures are carried out.
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ZVA25-03 SHERRILL PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff:  Brittany Epling, 

Planning Technician II

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter 
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or 
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated 
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits 
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the 
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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ZVA25-03 SHERRILL PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

If it is of the pleasure of the Board to approve this variance request, staff recommends the following 
conditions: 

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, 
Planning Technician II

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the request as shown on the as-built site plan shown herein.

a. Staff reserves the right to require corrective action in lieu of allowing additional variance requests should a blatant 
disregard for the provisions of an approved ZVA occur.

2. If approved, the applicant must request a revised ZSP (Zoning Site Plan) Approval for the as-built survey shown within 
this staff report.

3. The applicant will be required to submit a revised USACE permit and approval from ADEM for the additional wetland fill  
with the ZSP application, along with additional mitigation if required from either agency.

4. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance, Baldwin 
County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin County Highway 
Department (driveway or turnout permit), or requirements of other agencies.
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 16, 2025 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 13, 2025 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
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ZVA25-06 HAWKINS PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Calla McKenzie, Planning Technician II

• Planning District: 32

• Zoned: RSF-2, Single Family District

• Location: The subject property is 
located south of County Rd 95 in the 
Josephine area. 

• PID: 05-62-07-26-0-000-030.000

• PPIN: 29662

• Acreage: +/- 0.31 acres

• Physical Address: 6422 County Rd 95

• Applicant: Coxs Pools of the Southeast

• Owner: James Hawkins

Subject Site
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ZVA25-06 HAWKINS PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Calla McKenzie, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a 
variance from Section 12.5 (f) Yard 
requirements as it applies to the VE 
50’ setback from the reach of the 
mean high tide line. 

Staff recommends ZVA25-06 be 
DENIED with conditions unless 
information to the contrary is 
revealed at the public hearing. 

Subject Site
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Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-2, Residential Single Family Residential

South RSF-2, Residential Single Family Residential

East Water Body N/A

West RSF-2, Residential Single Family Residential

Subject SiteSubject Site
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Subject Property
PIN: 29662
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Adjoining 
Property To the 
North
PIN: 5623
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Adjoining 
Property to 
The South
PIN: 2458
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Property to 
The West
PIN: 51686
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Enlarged Site Plan

From the edge of the 
pool to the mean 
high tide is 31’3’’. 

Due to VE setbacks, 
the required distance 

is 50’. 
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Zoning Requirements​
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Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment 
of these zoning regulations.

Zoning in Planning District 32 came into effect on December 19, 1995. Per Revenue Commission records the property is 
approximately 0.31 acres, a 75’ by 180’ lot. The required minimum lot size for RSF-2 is 15,000 square feet with an 80’ 
minimum lot width at the building line, and a 40’ minimum lot width at the street line. The subject property does not meet 
the minimum lot requirements. However, staff believes that this criteria is not a factor to the request at hand.

Minimum lot size: 15,000 sf  Actual lot size: 13,503 sf  Minimum Lot width: 80’ Actual Lot Width: 75’

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Staff perceives the VE flood zone may be an exceptional topographic condition or other extraordinary situation, or condition 
contained on the subject property which may qualify for a variance.
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Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as 
a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-2, Single Family District which allows for residential and accessory uses. The request is to 
allow for pool within the VE setback, which is 50’ landward of the reach of the mean high tide. There is currently a single-
family dwelling under construction on the property and once it is complete, the property will have an established use. 
Therefore, staff does not believe granting of the application is a necessity for the preservation of a property right due to the 
presence of wetlands on the subject property. 

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably 
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, 
safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff does not believe the granting of this application, in general, will impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the 
public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in any other 
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff 
cannot specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish 
or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, 
comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be 
quantified at the time of consideration.  
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Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

• The property owner has provided documentation stating that there is no POA/HOA. 

• No documentation in favor of or opposition to this variance request has been received at the time this staff report 
was written.
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ZVA25-06 HAWKINS PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Calla McKenzie, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 12.5 (f) Yard requirements as 
it applies to the VE 50’ setback from the reach of the mean high tide line. 

Staff recommends ZVA25-06 be DENIED unless information to the contrary is 
revealed at the public hearing. 
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ZVA25-06 HAWKINS PROPERTY
GENERAL NOTES Lead Staff: Calla McKenzie, Planning Technician II

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board of Adjustment may 
within fifteen (15) days thereafter, appeal the final judgment to the Circuit Court of 
Baldwin County, Alabama, by filing with the Circuit Court and the Board of Adjustment a 
written notice of appeal specifying the judgment or decision from which the appeal is 
taken. In case of such appeal, the Board of Adjustment shall cause a transcript of the 
proceedings and the action to be certified to the Court where the appeal is taken. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such 
conditions must be stated in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant 
thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as 
conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance 
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 13, 2025 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
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